

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 04, 2015, 12:30 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91393-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

SANDRA C. THORNELL,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

SEATTLE SERVICE BUREAU, INC., d/b/a
NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC., and
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants.

Filed 
Washington State Supreme Court
SEP 18 2015 
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Eric D. Miller, WSBA No. 45214
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410
PGraves@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Extraterritorial application of the CPA would create uncertainty for businesses seeking to conform their conduct to the law	4
B. Extraterritorial application will lead to conflicting commands	7
C. Extraterritorial application will place Washington businesses at a disadvantage when competing for customers outside the State or when seeking to partner with other businesses	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801, 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....	4
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....	8
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520, 79 S. Ct. 962, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1003 (1959).....	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 574, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996).....	7
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624, 102 S. Ct. 2629, 73 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1982).....	11
<i>Elyazidi v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 780 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Ctrs.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	4
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	8
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1190, 746 N.Y.S.2d 858, 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	5
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 2491, 105 L. Ed. 2d 275 (1989).....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77, 130 S. Ct. 1181, 175 L. Ed. 2d 1029 (2010).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	9
<i>Judd v. AT&T</i> , 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004)	8
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	4
<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Assoc. v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011)	1
<i>Walston v. Boeing Co.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 391, 334 P.3d 519 (2014)	1
 STATUTES	
RCW 19.86.920	3
RCW Ch. 19.118	8
RCW 19.250.040	8
RCW 31.45.085	8
RCW 31.45.190	8
RCW 64.36.170	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NAIC Title Insurance Task Force, <i>Survey of State Insurance Laws Regarding Title Data & Title Matters (2010)</i>	8
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Payday Lending State Statutes</i> (Jan. 14, 2015).....	8
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 187 cmt. e	4
